«ҚАЗАҚСТАННЫҢ АВИАЦИЯЛЫҚ ӘКІМШІЛІГІ» АКЦИОНЕРЛІК ҚОҒАМЫ

010000, Қазақстан Республикасы, Астана қ., Мәңгілік Ел даңғылы 55/15, С2.3 блогы



+7 (7172) 79-82-28 frontoffice@caa.gov.kz www.caa.gov.kz

AVIATION ADMINISTRATION OF KAZAKHSTAN JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Block C2.3, 55/15 Mangilik El Ave, 010000, Astana city, Republic of Kazakhstan

ORDER

БҰЙРЫҚ

№ / Казакстан Республикасы Астана каласы ПРИКАЗ № <u>15/2531 13.03.2024</u> город Астана Республика Казахстан

Ne____/ Astana city Republic of Kazakhstan

On making changes to the order of the Director General JSC "Aviation Administration of Kazakhstan" dated May 12, 2021 No. 0249

In accordance with sub-paragraph 4) paragraph 81 of the Regulation of JSC Aviation Administration of Kazakhstan, in order to bring into line the levels of violations established by the requirements of Article 16-3 of the Law of the Republic of Kazakhstan "On the Use of the Airspace of the Republic of Kazakhstan and Aviation Activities" and point 90 of the Rules for Quality Control over Compliance with Aviation Security, approved by the decree of the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan from On April 22, 2011, No. 436 for official use **I ORDER**:

1. In the order of the Director General of JSC Aviation Administration of Kazakhstan dated May 12, 2021 No. 0249 in Appendix No. 2 «Checklist of aviation security measures for the implementation of measures to protect critical aviation systems of information and communication technologies from cyber threats in civil aviation of the Republic of Kazakhstan», the paragraph of the abbreviation should be set out in the following wording:

(-1) – a critical discrepancy that poses a threat to aviation security and hinders further activities;

(-2) – inconsistencies that do not hinder further activities, provided that they are eliminated within the agreed time frame or restrictions are imposed;

(-3) – nonconformities that do not interfere with further activities and must be eliminated when improving production and quality systems;

(*) – not required for this organization;

(+) – meets the requirements;

NA (not applicable) – measures or procedures are not applied or are not used at this organization (for example, the absence of flights requiring increased vigilance, etc.); NC (not confirmed) – measures or procedures in respect of which inspectors were unable to establish compliance with the requirements of regulatory legal acts (lack of time, conflicting information or for other reasons).

2. Place the order and the checklist on the Internet resource of JSC Aviation Administration of Kazakhstan.

3. Control over the execution of the current order will be given to the senior director of the Department of aviation security D. Kanlybayev.

4. This order shall enter into force from the date of signing.

Director General

C. Radu